
Rev. 02/14/19 
NORTH CAROLINA 
WAKE COUNTY 
 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #2 
 
 

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT is entered into by and between McAdams, hereinafter 
referred to as the “Contractor”, and the City of Raleigh, a North Carolina municipal corporation, 
hereinafter referred to as the “City”. 
 
WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor have entered a Contract dated the 23 day of, March, 2020 
(hereafter, the “Contract”), for the Contractor to perform certain professional services. 
 
WHEREAS, the term of the Contract is from March 23, 2020 through and including December 
31, 2021; 
 
WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to reduce the terms of this amendment to writing; 
 
THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises to each other, as hereinafter set 
forth, the parties hereto do mutually agree to amend the Contract, as follows: 
 
 
 
1.  Amend the Contract by Amount ($37,847.50) for providing a supplement to the Design Scope 

of Services for the Triangle Bikeway Study for a total contract amount not to exceed Amount 
($436,127.13), unless changed by a duly authorized Amendment.  

 
 
4. E - VERIFY 
Contractor shall comply with E-Verify, the federal E-Verify program operated by the United States 
Department of Homeland Security and other federal agencies, or any successor or equivalent 
program used to verify the work authorization of newly hired employees pursuant to federal law 
and as in accordance with N.C.G.S. §64-25 et seq. In addition, to the best of Contractor’s 
knowledge, any subcontractor employed by Contractor as a part of this contract shall be in 
compliance with the requirements of E-Verify and N.C.G.S. §64-25 et seq. 
 
5. IRAN DIVESTMENT ACT CERTIFICATION 
Contractor certifies that, as of the date listed below, it is not on the Final Divestment List as created 
by the State Treasurer pursuant to N.C.G.S. § 147-86.55, et seq. In compliance with the 
requirements of the Iran Divestment Act and N.C.G.S. § 147-86.59, Contractor shall not utilize in 
the performance of the contract any subcontractor that is identified on the Final Divestment List. 
 
 
 
6. COMPANIES BOYCOTTING ISRAEL DIVESTMENT ACT CERTIFICATION 



Contractor certifies that it has not been designated by the North Carolina State Treasurer as a 
company engaged in the boycott of Israel pursuant to N.C.G.S. 147-86.81. 
 
7. (Last section, whatever number): Except as specifically changed by this Amendment, all 
other terms, conditions and other provisions of the Contract remain in full force and effect. 
 
The remainder of this page remains blank intentionally. 



THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT is entered into this 17th day of November, 2021.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Contractor has executed the foregoing with the signature(s) 
of its duly authorized officer(s), and the City has executed with the signature of its City 
Manager, attested by its (Assistant/Deputy) Clerk-Treasurer, with the official seal affixed, 
the day and year first above written.  
 
CONTRACTOR:    CITY OF RALEIGH 
 
By:      By: 
 
________________________  _______________________ 
      City Manager or Authorized Designee 
________________________  
Printed Name/Title 
 
 
(If corporate) 
ATTEST:     ATTEST: 
 
 
By:______________________  By:____________________ 
      (Deputy) Clerk-Treasurer 
_________________________ 
Printed Name/Title 
(Affix Seal)     (Affix Seal) 
 
 

THIS INSTRUMENT APPROVED AS TO 
FORM: 

 
       
      ________________________ 
       City Attorney 


